

## TELANGANA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills, Lakdi-ka-pul, Hyderabad 500004

## PUBLIC NOTICE IN THE MATTER OF

## SUO-MOTO DETERMINATION OF COMPLIANCE OF RENEWABLE POWER PURCHASE OBLIGATION OF OBLIGATED ENTITIES FOR FY 2018-19

O.P. No. 31 of 2020 (Suo-Moto)

\*\*\*

- The Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Compliance by Purchase of Renewable Energy / Renewable Energy Certificates) Regulations, 2018 [Regulation No. 2 of 2018] specify the Renewable Power Purchase Obligation (RPPO) for Obligated Entities for the period from FY 2018-19 to FY 2021-22.
- 2. Under the Regulation No. 2 of 2018, the State Agency viz., Telangana State Load Despatch Centre, is vested with the functions of collection of information from various sources such as renewable energy generating companies, obligated entity, etc., and computation of compliance of RPPO target by the Obligated Entities.
- 3. The Commission has received the report on the compliance status of RPPO target by the Obligated Entities for FY 2018-19, from the State Agency. The report submitted by State Agency is uploaded on the Commission's website <a href="www.tserc.gov.in">www.tserc.gov.in</a>.
- 4. Based on the representation from the State Agency, the Commission has initiated the Suo-Moto proceeding for determination of compliance of RPPO of Obligated Entities for FY 2018-19. Suggestions/ objections/ comments in the subject matter are invited from all stakeholders and public at large, so as to reach the following address on or before 24.12.2020 by 5.00 P.M.

Commission Secretary [FAC]
Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills, Lakdi-ka-pul, Hyderabad 500004

E-mail id: secy@tserc.gov.in

5. The Public Hearing in the subject matter will be held through video conference on 28.12.2020. The stakeholders desiring to be heard in person shall furnish the required details for attending the Public Hearing through video conference (Refer to Proceedings No.TSERC/Secy/No. PD-1 /2020 Dated:09.09.2020 hosted on the Commission's website www.tserc.gov.in for further details).

DATE:05.12.2020